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December 1, 2004

CLA-2-73:RR:NC:N1:113   L80638

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 7326.90.8587; 3924.10.4000  

Mr. Jamie Antoniades

J-me Original Design

Unit 27 f2 n17 Studios

784-788 High Road

London n17 0da UK

RE:
The tariff classification of sales displays from the U.K..

Dear Mr. Antoniades:


In your letter dated October 21, 2004, you requested a ruling on tariff classification.


The merchandise is a number of metal point-of-sale displays, an acrylic display and a sugar shaker.  The metal displays hold key holders, coasters and photo hooks (not the subjects of this ruling).  We assume that they are all made of steel. The Shake-me Sugar Shaker is made of food grade PVC, is 150mm high and 80mm in diameter. The acrylic display is for the Squeeze-me Lemon Squeezer.


The applicable subheading for the metal point-of-sale displays will be 7326.90.8587, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for other articles of iron or steel, other.  The general rate of duty will be 2.9 percent ad valorem.  


The applicable subheading for the PVC sugar shaker will be 3924.10.4000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for tableware, kitchenware, other household articles…of plastics: tableware and kitchenware: other. The rate of duty will be 3.4 percent ad valorem.


Your inquiry does not provide enough information for us to give a classification ruling on the acrylic display.  Your request for a classification ruling should include a sample. Also, is the display case designed to allow the photo to be changed? When this information is available, you may wish to consider resubmission of your request.  We are returning any related samples, exhibits, etc.  If you decide to resubmit your request, please include all of the material that we have returned to you.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R.).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist James Smyth at 646-733-3018.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division




